location where fewer than ten (10) Medicaid clients reside, up to five (5) vaccine 
administration claims are allowed in that home or communal space location per DOS.   

• Home Health and Pharmacy providers may file eligible claims for the vaccination 
doses included in this Official Notice for three-hundred and sixty-five (365) days from 
the DOS. 

Covered Vaccinations, Procedure Codes, and Rates 
The section applies to the first, second, and third doses of the Pfizer and Moderna vaccines 
and the single-shot Johnson & Johnson vaccine and booster(s).  
The reimbursement rate for vaccine administration fee is based on the DOS that the COVID-